[9 May, 2003) RAJYA SABHA

New Guidelines to Central Universities

695.DR. A R KIDWAI :t

DR T. SUBBARAMIREDDY :

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Ministry's proposal to subject foreign scholars and students visiting India to intense Government scrutiny has started;

{b) whether guidelines were issued to all Cenfral Universities, directing them to take permission from Ministry for “all forms of foreign collaborations and other international acadomic exchange activities” taking place in India;

(c) if so, the details of new guidelines;,

(d) whether Ministry has now full control not only over foreign exchange programmes but also over selection and monitoring procedure for foreign scholars/students coming to India for any form of academic activity; and

(e) if s0, to what extent these guidelines are being strictly followed?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. MURLI

MANOHAR JOSHI) : (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement

(a) to () Guidelines have been issued by the Cabinet Secretariat in December 1999 regarding clearance for study/research schemes involving foreigners/foreign collaboration from security/sensitivity angle and by the Ministry of Home Affairs in September 2000 regarding security clearance for holding international conferences/seminars/workshop etc. in India. The guidelines which have been issued by Ministry of Human Resource Development on 31st January 2003 relate to the procedure to be observed by Central Universities to enter into an MoU with foreign Universities/Institutes with prior clearance from Ministry of Human Resource Development. Similarly, guidelines have been issued to State Universities and Deemned Universities permitting them to enter into Mol with foreign Universities/Institutes with prior clearance from State Governments and University Grants Commission respectively.

The guidelines do not intend to exercise control over either selection of foreign scholars/students coming to India or their academic activities. The guidelines lay down the procedure for obtaining approval of competent authority keeping security/sensitivity angle in mind.

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. A. R. Kidwai.
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DR. A. R, KIDWAL : Sir, [ would like to know from the hon. Minister as 1o why it has become riecessary to curtail academic freedom in research activities.
Is it confined to the foreigners. foreign scholars and students coming to India because the guidelines say, ‘academic collaboration and exchange programme’?
You see, as regards foreign scholars, they come on the basis of valid visas granted to them after necessary enquiries. Then, what is the necessity of raising objections ?

Secondly, as far as academic collaboration is concerned, the hon. Minister, who himself is an eminent scicntist, knows that knowledge is universal. The subjects on which research is going on in India is also going on in other countries.
The scientists who are engaged in those subjects exchange ideas, research, collaborate and publish joint papers, Now academic matters have to be referred to the Ministry. Can we not trust the Vice-Chancellors, the Heads of the De¢partments and University scholarts to sce that research is in the right academic sphere ? Where is the question of security involved ? Has the hon. Minister come across any cases of insecurity in the field of academic research ?
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DR T. SUBBARAMIREDDY : No, No, Sir .. .(Interruptions} . . . T haveto
put my supplementary. .. (/fnterruptions)

sft wamafe : snad o Yo W uEE st € W R

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY : I have a news item which carries a beautiful picture of Dr. Murli Manohar Joshi. . . . (Jnterruptions) . . . Its title is, “New
Foreign Policy spells curtains for academic research”. . . .(Interruptions) .. . 1
has a very beautiful photograph of my friend Dr. Joshiji. . . . Interruptions) . . .

st wurafa : e s me o E R A Esam i € 2

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY : This picture is like a picture of a film star.
. ..{Interruptions) . . . Itis a very handsome picture. .. (Interruptions). . . I would
like to know from the hon, Minister . . . .(Interruptions) ..

st airafer : oe e # s fe 2 wE ol A PR W R W ¥

SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA : Dr. Subbarami Reddy has said that Dr, Murli
Manohar Joshi is very handsome. . .. Interruptions) . . . Canvou confirm that he
would take him as a heroin hisnextfilm 7 . ..

DR.T. SUBBARAMIREDDY : 1t says, “The Human Resource Development
Minister’s proposal to subject foreign scholars and students visiting India to intense Government scrutiny had picked up a storm a few months back. New guidelines, for the first time, give the HRD Ministry full control not only over the foreign exchange programmes but also over the selection of monitoring procedure for foreign scholars.” It has happened for the first time in the history. So, I would like to know from the hon. Minister what is the secret in taking away all the powers, for the first time, in fifty ycars of India’s independence.
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DR, KARAN SINGH : Mr. Chairman, Sir, as the Chancellor of one of the Central Universities—Jawaharlal Nehru University—I would like to ask the hon, Minister whether he is aware of the fact that these guidelines have caused a great deal of disquiet among the academic community. There is a feeling that in a democratic and open society like ours, these sort of restrictive guidelines, are not approved. Would the hon. Minister accept the suggestion that he should call a conference of the Vice-Chancellors of the Central Universities—this question is directly relating to the Centra! Universities—talk with them, find out whether they are also feeling these to be restrictive. If there is a consensus that these guidelines need to be amended, will he do the needful?

21, TS TGS - v, v et felt grerafn & gw wEY H #é wos
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Tl Raar et s R gfe A g yEe wiw §)

*696. [The questioner (Shri Sukhbir Singh) was absent. For answer vide page 51-52 infra]

Review of food laws affecting growth of FPIs

*697. SHRIR.P. GOENKA : Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING
INDUSTRIES be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a comprehensive review of various food laws administered by different Ministries has been undertaken recently to remove bottlenecks affecting growth of the food processing industries,

(b) If so, the details thereof: and
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